

9 EX CIVIL 223/24  
SURENDER AND ANR Vs. SUNIL

**27.11.2025**

Present: Sh. Rehmat Ali, Ld. Counsel DH (Through VC).  
Sh. Pankaj Joshi, Dealing Assistant, SDM  
Kapashera in person. (Ph. No. 7042658631).

Report filed on behalf of Ld. SDM.

As per report, no such plot number as mentioned in the notice was found existing at the site in the Balmiki Colony, village Brijwasan.

Spare copy of the report is kept on record to be given to the DH once appeared.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for DH seeks permission to accompany respective official for identification of the suit property.

Heard. DH/his counsel is at liberty to approach concerned Ld. SDM, Kapashera for identification of suit property for requisite verification report.

Let order dated 07.07.2025 be complied for NDOH.

Put up for further proceedings on **09.02.2026**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 27.11.2025 (sk)